

No. 39837-1-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

MAYSO PICKINS,
Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 FEB 19 AM 11:54
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY CA
CERINITY

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

PM 2-18-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. Assignment of Error 2

 The superior court erred in determining Mr. Pickins ineligible for the first time offender waiver provision of RCW § 9.94A.650 2

 B. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error . . . 2

 Did the trial court err in holding Mr. Pickins ineligible for a first-time offender waiver of his standard sentence range because his standard sentence range was increased under RCW § 9.94A.533(11) for endangering one or more persons while attempting to elude a pursuing police vehicle? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Facts Underlying the Convictions 4

 C. Sentencing 6

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 When the Plain Language of RCW 9.94A.533(11) Increases a Defendant's Standard Sentence Range and the Plain Language of RCW 9.94A.650 Allows Waiver of the Standard Sentence Range, the Two Statutes Allowed Mr. Pickins to Benefit from the First Time Offender Waiver Provision 8

V. CONCLUSION 14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

State v. Archambault, 86 Wn. App. 711, 937 P.2d 1323
(1997) 4, 10-11

State v. Mandanas, ___ Wn.2d ___, 2010 Wash. LEXIS 67
(2010) 8-9, 13

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.533 passim

RCW 9.94A.650 passim

RCW 46.20.342(1)(b) 3

RCW 46.61.024(1) 3

RCW 46.61.502(1)(b)(c) 3
